estimates. The discount rate calculation is based on the specific circumstances of these assets and derived with reference to

the weighted average cost of capital (WACC) of these assets, adjusted for the risks specific to these assets.

With the above assessment, management is of the view that the provision of US$6,150,000 for exploration, evaluation and

development assets and oil and gas properties is sufficient  for the challenges that may arise from the uncertainties in the

macro-economic environment. As a result, there is no reversal or addition of provision during the financial year.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 30 June 2023

99CapAll ianz Holdings L imited  I  Annual  Report  2023

17.	 OIL AND GAS PROPERTIES (CONTINUED)

(b)	 Sensitivity analysis

The recoverable amount is most sensitive to the discount rate, oil price and production volume used for the discounted cash

flow model. If the discount rate, oil prices and production volume deviate in respect of 1%, 5% and 5% respectively, the impact

on the impairment loss recognised in profit or loss are as below:

FY2023

ABSOLUTE CHANGE

IN DISCOUNT RATE

APPLIED

DISCOUNT RATE

MARKET VALUE OF THAILAND

OPERATIONS (NOT ADJUSTED FOR

THE PERCENTAGE OWNERSHIP)

INCREASE/(DECREASE)

IN IMPAIRMENT

% % US$’000 US$’000

+1 11 366,573 17,981

0 10 384,554 –

-1 9 403,758 (19,204)

ABSOLUTE CHANGE

IN OIL PRICE OIL PRICE (US$/BBL)

MARKET VALUE OF THAILAND

OPERATIONS (NOT ADJUSTED FOR

THE PERCENTAGE OWNERSHIP)

INCREASE/(DECREASE)

IN IMPAIRMENT

% US$ US$’000 US$’000

+5 85.17 – 122.23 412,089 (27,535)

0 81.11 – 116.41 384,554 –

-5 77.05 – 110.59 357,019 27,535

PERCENTAGE CHANGE

IN PRODUCTION VOLUME

TOTAL PRODUCTION

VOLUME (MSTB)

MARKET VALUE OF THAILAND

OPERATIONS (NOT ADJUSTED FOR

THE PERCENTAGE OWNERSHIP)

INCREASE/(DECREASE)

IN IMPAIRMENT

% MSTB US$’000 US$’000

+5 11,934 408,483 (23,929)

0 11,366 384,554 –

-5 10,797 360,625 23,929

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 30 June 2023

100 Annual  Report  2023  I  CapAll ianz Holdings L imited

17.	 OIL AND GAS PROPERTIES (CONTINUED)

(b)	 Sensitivity analysis (continued)

FY2022

ABSOLUTE CHANGE

IN DISCOUNT RATE

APPLIED

DISCOUNT RATE

MARKET VALUE OF THAILAND

OPERATIONS (NOT ADJUSTED FOR

THE PERCENTAGE OWNERSHIP)

INCREASE/(DECREASE)

IN IMPAIRMENT

% % US$’000 US$’000

+1 11 377,651 18,732

0 10 396,383 –

-1 9 416,456 (20,073)

ABSOLUTE CHANGE

IN OIL PRICE OIL PRICE (US$/BBL)

MARKET VALUE OF THAILAND

OPERATIONS (NOT ADJUSTED FOR